

NOS. 20-1447, 20-1466

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
CINCINNATI, OHIO

F.P. DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Michigan Corporation,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF CANTON, MICHIGAN,
a Michigan Municipal Corporation,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Eastern District of Michigan
Cause No. 2:18-cv-13690

CORRECTED SECOND BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
F.P. DEVELOPMENT, LLC

MICHAEL J. PATTWELL
mpattwell@clarkhill.com
CLARK HILL PLC
212 E. Cesar Chavez Avenue
Lansing, Michigan 48906
Telephone: (517) 318-3043
Facsimile: (517) 318-3082

ROBERT HENNEKE
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com
THEODORE HADZI-ANTICH
tha@texaspolicy.com
CHANCE WELDON
cweldon@texaspolicy.com
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 472-2700
Facsimile: (512) 472-2728

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	xii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Challenged Tree Ordinance	3
B. F.P. Removes Trees from Its Property to Prevent Flooding.....	5
C. Canton Enforces the Tree Ordinance Against F.P.....	7
D. Judgment of the District Court.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	15
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
II. THE DISTRICT COURT RIGHTLY HELD THAT F.P.'S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS ARE RIPE FOR REVIEW.....	17
III. THE DISTRICT COURT RIGHTLY HELD THAT THE TREE ORDINANCE IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL EXACTION.....	21
A. Canton's attempts to evade review under the <i>Dolan</i> standard are contrary to precedent	25

B. The District Court rightly held that simply counting the number of trees removed does not meet the individualized assessment requirement of <i>Dolan</i>	28
C. The Tree Ordinance is also unconstitutional as applied in this case	30
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT RIGHTLY HELD THAT THE TREE ORDINANCE, AS APPLIED TO F.P., IS A REGULATORY TAKING UNDER <i>PENN CENTRAL</i>	33
A. The economic impact of the Tree Ordinance on F.P.'s property is significant.....	34
B. F.P. had a reasonable expectation that it would be able to develop industrially zoned property to expand its business without facing ruinous penalties.....	37
C. The Tree Ordinance impermissibly requires F.P. to provide a public benefit	40
V. THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER ON F.P.'S <i>PER SE</i> TAKINGS, FOURTH AMENDMENT SEIZURE, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENT EXCESSIVE FINES CLAIMS SHOULD BE REVERSED	42
A. The Tree Ordinance is a <i>Per Se</i> Taking Under <i>Horne</i> , Because it Grants Canton Constructive Possession of F.P.'s Trees	42
B. The Tree Ordinance is a <i>Per Se</i> Taking Under <i>Loretto</i> Because it Forces F.P. to Maintain Unwanted Objects on its Property	45
C. The Tree Ordinance is an Unreasonable Seizure of F.P.'s Interest in its Trees Because it is a Meaningful Interference	

with Property Rights that is Neither Justified Nor Compensated	47
D. The Payment Under the Tree Ordinance Constitutes an Excessive Fine Under the Eighth Amendment	50
1. The Tree Payments are Fines for Eighth Amendment Purposes	50
2. The Tree Payments are Excessive.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56
APPENDIX	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>Allinder v. Ohio</i> , 808 F.2d 1180 (6th Cir. 1987)	49
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	50, 51
<i>Bolt v. City of Lansing</i> , 459 Mich. 152 (1998)	51
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	40
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	54
<i>Citizens United for Free Speech II v. Long Beach Twp. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 802 F. Supp. 1223 (D.N.J. 1992).....	31, 32
<i>College Station v. Turtle Rock Corp.</i> , 680 S.W.2d 802 (Tex. 1984)	25
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	54
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	1, 2, 8, 22, <i>passim</i>
<i>Electrical Fittings Corp. v. Thomas & Betts Co.</i> , 307 U.S. 241 (1939).....	55
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	34

<i>F.P. Dev., LLC v. Charter Twp. of Canton,</i> 456 F.Supp.3d 879 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	3, 8, 17, 18, <i>passim</i>
<i>Goss v. City of Little Rock,</i> 151 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 1998)	24, 30, 32
<i>Groth v. Stillson,</i> 20 Mich. App. 704 (1969)	43
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian,</i> 239 U.S. 394 (1915).....	34, 35
<i>Handler v. United States,</i> 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	45
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.,</i> 576 U.S. 351 (2015).....	1, 8, 13, 42, <i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. Sycamore Community School Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> 542 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Ker v. California,</i> 374 U.S. 23 (1963).....	47
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis,</i> 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	18, 40
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,</i> 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	21, 25, 26, 27, <i>passim</i>
<i>Lavan v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 693 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2012)	49
<i>Lilly Invs. v. City of Rochester,</i> 674 Fed. Appx. 523 (6th Cir. 2017)	17

<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,</i> 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	1, 8, 13, 45
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	17, 27, 35
<i>Miller v. Admin. Office of the Courts,</i> 448 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Miller v. City of Wickliffe,</i> 852 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Mira Mar Dev. Corp. v. City of Coppell,</i> 421 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. App.—Dallas, 2013)	16, 24, 28
<i>Montgomery v. Carter Cty.,</i> 226 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2000)	46
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin,</i> 137 S.Ct. 1933 (2017).....	35, 39
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n v. United States,</i> 415 U.S. 336 (1974).....	51
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n,</i> 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	38
<i>Oliver v. United States,</i> 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	49
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,</i> 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	12, 19, 33, 35, <i>passim</i>
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents,</i> 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	19

<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	1, 3, 8, 9, <i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	33, 41
<i>Presley v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 464 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006)	14, 47, 48
<i>Rosedale Missionary Baptist Church v. New Orleans City</i> , 641 F.3d 86 (5th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1348 (2018).....	19, 23
<i>Severance v. Patterson</i> , 566 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2009)	14, 47
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cty.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	49, 50
<i>State Highway Comm'r v. Green</i> , 5 Mich. App. 583 (1967).....	27, 43
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	20
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	19
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	18
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P'ship</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004)	26

<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	52, 53
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 484 F.2d 352 (6th Cir. 1973)	48
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	48
<i>United States v. Madison</i> , 226 Fed. Appx. 535 (6th Cir. 2011)	52
<i>United States v. Rapanos</i> , 115 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 1997)	49
<i>WCI, Inc. v. Ohio Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 774 Fed. Appx. 959 (6th Cir. 2019)	51
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	17, 19
<i>Yates v. Milwaukee</i> , 77 U.S. 497 (1870).....	39
<i>Ypsilanti Charter Twp. v. Kircher</i> , 281 Mich. App. 251 (2008)	40

Other Authorities:

Canton Code of Ordinances,	
Art. 5A	2
Art. 5A.01	4
Art. 5A.05	19, 21, 23
Art. 5A.05(A).....	3
Art. 5A.05(B).....	5, 32, 41, 42
Art. 5A.08	4, 37
Art. 5A.08(A).....	19, 21, 23

Art. 5A.08(B).....	19, 23
Art. 5A.08(D).....	19, 21, 23
Art. 5A.08(E)	21, 23, 44
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7, 9, 20
Steven. L. Danver, <i>Revolts, Protests, Demonstrations, and Rebellions in American History: An Encyclopedia</i> (2010) p. 183-185	15
